TUESDAY

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Castlebeck Group Limited 04450369
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1622 of 2013
Companies Court
(full narne of court)
(e} tngert full We (a)
name(s) and Joseph P McLean David J Dunckley Daniel Smith
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thomton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
admimistrator(s} Earl Grey House 30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
75-85 Grey Streel London London
Newcastle Upon Tyne EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
NE1 6EF
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 26 Apri 2013

Signed

Dated

T 01

Jaint Adminisirator

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact
infermation 1n the box opposite but if
you de, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be wisible to researchers of the
public record

Joseph P F McLean
Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House
75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF
Tel/Fax
DX Number DX Exchange

*AZ7DS1BS”
A3

30/04/2013 #224
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Comparues at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




12

13

22

23

GrantThornton

Our Ref JMcL/ZLC/KLM/KZP/C01680/PF7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinnengfields
Manchester M3 3EB

26 Apnl 2013 T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6405
Dear Sir/Madam www grant thornton co uk

Castlebeck Group Limited - in Administration ('the Company' or
'CBG")

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 1622 of 2013

Introduction

Following our appointment as Jomnt Admimswators of the Company by the directors on

5 March 2013, Daniel Struth, David Dunckley, and 1 are submuting our proposals pursuant o

paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of
the Admimstration

This report contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the Joint Admunstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Group consists of the following entities

CB Care Limuted {"CB Care")

Castlebeck Care Holdings Lumited ("CBCH")
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale} Lirmted ("Teesdale™)
Castlebeck Group Limited ("CBG™)

Castlebeck Property Limited ("CBP")

Castlebeck Property Holdings Lumited ("CBPH")
Linear Care Lunited ("Linear™)

and referred to as the Group

The statutory detas of the Group are summarnsed in Appendus A

The Administrations constitute 'mam proceedings’ under the EC Regulnon on Insolvency
Proceedings

Chartered Accountants
Mernber frm wiitwn Granl Thomnion itematonal i

Grznt Thomion UK LLP 8 & kmeted kabelty partnarshep regisiared n England and Wales No OC307742 Retpstared Sffice Grani Thomton House kelden Streat, Eusion Square London NW 1 ZEP
A kst ol members 1 avalkbie ram our registered office:

Grant Tharnlon LK LLP o authorsed and regutated by the Financial Senvices Authomy for nvesiment businass




32

33

34

35

3o

37

38

39

310

Background to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

The Group specialises 1n care for patents and residents with mental health, mental illness and
learmng disabiliies, who demonstrate challenging behaviour and complex needs The Group
operates from 20 locations across the Midlands, North East England and Scotland

CB Care, CBCH, and CBG are intermediate holding companies and do not trade Linear was
formed as a special purchase vehicle but no such mvestments have been made and, therefore,
1s dormant  CBP 15 also a dormant company

Teesdale 1s the trading enuty of the Group and owns the freehold and fixtures and fittings of
18 of the homes CBPH owns the frecholds and fixtures and fittings of owo homes, but does
not trade

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first engaged by the Group on
7 September 2011

The Firm was requested to undertake a business review and produce a report with
recommendations for the Group's funders, and the Group Since that tme the Firm has
remained engaged by the Group's funders to provide continung advice to the funders m
relation to the Group

Prior to these consultations, neither we, nor the Firm, had any dealings or involvement with
the Group, its directors or secretary

The Firm's work outhned above focused on the underlying vaability of the Group following
the reduction 1n patent and resident numbers after one of the hospitals that the Group
operated was the subject of a BBC Panorama programme 1n May 2011, which screened
details relating to abuse of panients and residents  This hospital was closed 1n June 2011

Following detailed discussions and the implementation of a number of actions, 1t was
concluded that the most appropriate action was for a purchaser of the Group to be sought
On 4 April 2012 the Firm was engaged to assist the directors to try to identify a purchaser for
the shares, or the business and assets of the Group

Prior to our appomtment management concluded the sale of two of the Group's trading
divisions (MHC, 1n November 2012, and Young Foundation Limuted, in February 2013)

Following the sale of these two divisions, the Group had only one remaining core trading
subsidiary, Teesdale A potenual purchaser was located for this company and a pertod of
exclusivity was entered but, for a variety of reasons, this pacty was unable to complete the
acquisition




3

312

313

43

44

45

531

52

Having considered 2ll the options, the dircctors concluded that the most appropriate course
of action for the Group was for it to be placed into Admimistraton and subsequently, on

5 March 2013 made the direct appointment of Administrators n accordance with paragraph
22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

It was decided to place the whole Group mnto Adminsstration rather than just Teesdale, the
trading entity, to ensure that the Joint Admmistrators had complete control of the Group

The objective of an Admumistration 1s to rescue a company as a going concern of to achieve a
better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely :f the company were
wound up, or, if netther of these 1s reasonably pracucable, to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Assets and liabilities
The directors have prepared a statement of affairs for the Company, which 1s attached at
Appendix B

As detailed above, CBG 1s a holding company and its primary assets relate to its investment
in a subsidiary and amounts due from group undertakings s the whole group has been
placed into Admunstratton the directors have attnibuted no value to these assets  In addinon,
the Company 15 owed deferred tax of £739,000 but agan 1t has been assumed that this will
not have a realisable value The directors have, therefore, assumed that there will not be a
distibution to the unsecured creditors by way of the prescribed part of the Company’s net
property under Sectton 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The only prospect of a retum to the creditors of the Company will be through a distribution
to the unsecured creditors of other group companies by way of the prescribed part It s not
yet known if such a distibution will occur

The whole Group, excluding Linear, has provided security to the Group's funders

The directors have advised that the Company has no employees and, therefore, there are no
preferential creditors

Conduct of the Administration

Trading and financing of the Administration

Upon our appoimniment, we discussed the trading and financing of the Admunistrauons with
the Group's directors and obtamned the support of the Group's funders to provide the
necessary funding to enable the Group to continue to trade duning Administration to
safeguard the provision of care to the patients and residents and also to enable the
Admunistrators the opportunity to explore the possibihity of locaung a going concern
purchaser for the Group's business and assets

There have been no receipts and payments 1n respect of this Administrasion to date




53

54

55

50

62

63

64

65

66

Proposals for achieving the objective of the Administration

The Admunistrators will pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditors We concluded that a rescue of the Company was not viable due to 1ts associatton
with other Group companies and the level of funding that would be required to effect a
rescue A better result for the Company's creditors as 2 whole than would be hikely 1if the
company were wound up cannot be achueved as the realisable value of the company's assets 1s
not expected to be sufficient to permit payment 1n full of the secured creditors

This objective will be achieved by the Joint Admimstrators contimung to manage the busimness
of the Company for so long as they believe 1t appropnate 1 attempting 2 more advantageous
realisatton of assets

It 1s proposed that the Administration will end by the Company enterning into Creditors'
Voluntary Liqudation, or if there are no monies avatlable for unsecured creditors, by the
dissoluton of the Company

If the Company 1s placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation, 1t 1s proposed that the
Admumistrators in office at that date be appomnted Liquidators (with the actions i the
Liqudanon to be carried out by any one or more of the Liquudators) However, creditors
may nomunate 2 different Liquidator or Liquidators 1f nominanon to that effect 1s recerved
before the approval of these proposals

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The basts of the Admirustrators' remuneration 1s to be fixed by the creditors If a creditors'
committee 1s appointed at a meeting convened to consider this statement of proposals or
subsequently, then this 1s a matter for the commuttee If no commuttee 1s appointed, then as
we are of the opinion that the company has msufficient property to enable any distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of s176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,
approval will be obtained from the secured creditors

Background information regarding the fees of Admumstrarors can be found at
www msolvency-pracutioners org uk {navigate via 'Regulation and Gudance' to 'Creditors
Guides 1o Fees')  Alternauvely, we will supply this information by post on request

The Admunstrators will request that their remuneration be calculated according to the ume
properly given by the Admumstrators and their staff 1n attending to matters arising in the
Adrmumstration  Tume 15 charged in 6 minute units

The Admunustrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mileage 1s charged at the
standard rates used from tme to ume by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the Admumstrators' remuneration and disbursements are to be met from funds
held 1n the Administrauon mn priority to the claims of creditors

My Furm's ime costs to date i relation to the Admunistration of the Company amount to
£45,261 20




G617

In relawon to the Company, no pre-appointment tme costs were mcurred with the view to
the Company entermg Admunistration

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors has not been convened because, 1n accordance with

paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the
Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors,
other than by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contamned 1n this statement wall be deemed to have been apptoved by the
creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, a meeung 1s
requistioned by creditors whose debts amount 1o at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the Company

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Castlebeck Group Limited

L \t Qo
P—
Joseph P Mecl.ean

Jomnr Admunistrator

"

The affairs, business and property of Castlebech Group Limited are being managed by
Daniel Smith, David Dunchley, and Joseph P McLean, appomted as Joint Admuinistrators on
5 March 2013




Appendix A

A The Groups statutory details

Repstered number
Date vf incorporaton
Regiered office

Authorised share caprtal
Tssued share capual

Secrctary at date of
appomtment & shareholdings

Direciors at date of
appointment & shareholdings

Registertd number
Date of incorporation
Regntered office

Autharised share captal
Issued share capital

Secrerary ar date of
appomtment & shareholdings

Durecrors at date of
appomtment & sharcholdings

Registered number
Date ot incorporation
Regustered office

Authonsed share capual
Tssued share capiral

Secretary at date of
appomtment & sharcholdings

Durectors at date of
appomtment & sharcholdings

CB Care Lumited

05843078

12 June 2006

Grant Thornton UK 1LP
4 Hardman Square
Spinnungficlds
Manchester

M3 3B

100 Oredinary £1 Shares
100 Ordinary £1 Shares

Peter Mark Tan Short

Simon Harrison
Sukhvinder Kaur-Stubbs
Drebra Moore

Castlebeck Group Limited

04450369

29 May 2002

Grant Thornton UK T LP

4 Hardman Square
Sprnungfields

Mancheste.r

M3 3EB

4,211,761 Ordinary 1p Shares
4,211,761 Ordinary Ip Shares

Peter Mark lan Short

Peter Mark Tan Short
“ean Patrich Sullivan

Lanear Care Limited

07939705

7 Bebruary 2012

Grant Thornton UK LI T
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchesrer

M3 3LB

Nil

Nil

Scott | homas Mounsey

Scott Thomas Mounsey
Paul Young

Castlebeck Care Holdings

03540515

3 Apnl 1998

Grant Thornton UK TLP

4 Hardman Square
Spmrungfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

1,800,000 Ordinary A {1 Shares
1,800,000 Ordinary A £1 Shares

Peter Mark Ian Short

Peter Mark Ian Short
Sean Patrick Sullivan

Castlebeck Property Limited

05665543

4 January 2006

Grant Thornon UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinnungfields
Manchester

M3 3CB

t Ordinary {1 Share

1 Qedinary £1 Share

Peter Mark Tan Short

Peter Mark lan Short
Sean Parnck Sullivan

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited

02050433

28 August 1986

Grant Tharnton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spmmghields

Manchester

M3 3EB

7,887,780 Ordinary 1p Shares
7,887,780 Ordinary 1p Shares

Peter Mark Tan Short

Siumon Harrison
Debra Mooce
Peter Mark Tan Short

Castlebeck Property Holdings

Limited

05887272

26 July 2006

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

| Crdinary £1 Share

| Ordinary £1 Share

Peter Mark Tan Short

Peter Mark lan Short
Sean Pack Sullivan



Appendix B

B Castlebeck Group Limited - in Admmistration

Directors' statement of affairs
as at 5 March 2013




Rule 229

{a) insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company
Castlebeck Group Limited

Company number
04450369

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court

Court case number
1622 of 2013

Staternent as to the affairs of () Castiebeck Group Lumited, c/o Grant Thomnton UK LLP, 4 Hardman

Square, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

on the (b) 5 March 2013, the date that the company entered admmnistration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
aftairs of the above named company as at (b) 5 March 2013 the date that the company entered

administration
Full name péT(( Al lﬁ’l.rf (Hﬂ

Signed o
Dated RO . Z.20\%




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
INVESTMEST 1N CASTLEBECK CALE HODWGR LTD
LESS ONED To SECuleP LENTELS

Assets subject to floating charge
Amaants BuE Flow Gloul WNDERT uNGS
De Fellep Thx

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature |&£ gﬁi Date -210-3.2()13

Book Estimated to
Value Realise

{'sov £ ‘omo
206,074 (&)

(217,000) | (217 ,600)

(10,92¢) (247, 000)
6597 o
739 ©
57,336 O




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Esumated total assets available for preferential
creditars (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential credstors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estumated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capuital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£'-°.w

] O

(217, 000)

Qoz ,esz)

£ (319 652)

Signature w P o Date ,'bo 7 201%




21928 O rq ) ameudig

T ) SPRONST aBF O3S DAL
ol X0 LT ‘ rogro 2 199
= B ol ') PIH) RNINT G O30 A ) HE g3 " v 25PN S 294 1 s Sy STy
oo, F
uaArgd Ionpain Z.uﬁ Jo (spoasod ym) juewnel?) 10
¥ Aunoos Jo onpep | Aunoss aje() | Aq pjoy A1unoas Aue Jo sfielng 1 unoury SS2IpPY I01EP21D JO SuIeN

‘Ho15sassod
ure gunure
W NOX PION

s Auedwod oy ut £11adoid 130 211} JO uOBUSaL BuILR]D SIONPAID PUD SIMNAIAS 10 SPOOT JO Alddns 941 jo ssueape ut pred sjuno
S13WO0IsTD pup $YuIwIFe dfes [euonIpucd 10 Fuises] [aeyo “aseqomd-241y 13pun S101paId [1e AJnuapr pue s1031paId J[B apn[oul 1sn

: SHOLIATID ANVINOD




M 40~N Mw e Nu e %\%c ameugig

7s9' 7ol |jovouz'sez’o)| STV.LOL

A2¥NIGYo  |Z59 70] IO ¢ AN N LS INNERW) | gBLINT 90 §)

i n‘o0r’svz’al
099,
an[eA pIaY sareys
PI2Yy SaIBYS JO S[IRIa( [BULWON Jo oN (spodisod yim) ssazppy 19P|OYIEYS JO BN

SYHA'TOHTIVHS ANVINOD




